form approved omb no. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 36G183			(x2) multiple construction a. building b. wino		E SURVEY PLETED /17/2019
1	lder or supplier IES-OVERLOOK		street address, city, state, zip code 2528 OVERLOOK DRIVE CLEVELAND HEIGHTS OH, 44106				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENC	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BEPRECEDED FULL	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETIO N
W 0000	CERTIFIED BED CAI CENSUS IN HOUSE: The following deficient Fundamental survey of 12/17/19. 483.420(a)(7) PROTE RIGHTS The facility must ensur clients. Therefore, the	RATOR: Karen Knavel D BED CAPACITY: 8 N HOUSE: 8 ng deficiencies are based on the tal survey completed on (7) PROTECTION OF CLIENTS must ensure the rights of all			The deficiency: the facility falled to ensure privacy during care. To Correct: The facility will assure the staff are retrained on client rights and privacy. Training was implemented 1/9/20 included client rights		01/31/2020
	clients. Therefore, the facility must ensure privacy during treatment and care of personal needs. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure privacy during care. This affected one (Individual #8) of eight individuals observed during morning care on 12/17/19. The facility census was eight individuals. Findings include: On 12/17/19 between 6:50 A.M. and 7:05 A.M., a tour of the facility accompanied by Residential Coordinator #12 revealed Individual #8 was in an upstairs bathroom getting dressed. The Individual was				and privacy. To monitor: The Residential Coordinator veconduct quarterly random checks on all stand report all findings to the QIDP. The Quesponsible for retraining the staff. Compliance Date: January 31, 2020	lifts	

aboratory director's or provider/supplier representative's signature

SAMANTHA.PAVONE

(x6) date 01/08/2020

any deficiency statement ending with an exteriek (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided, for nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	STATEMENT OF (X1) DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 36G183				(x2) multiple construction a. building b. wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2019	
	ider or supplier IES-OVERLOOK			street 2528 CLEVI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENC	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BEPRECEDED FULL	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5) COMPLETIO N
W 0130	Continued From page partially clothed. The wide open with Direct (DSP) #18 standing in DSP was verbally proto dress. During an interview of A.M., Residential Cocconfirmed the observed DSP #18 made no atto bathroom door or provindividual #8. 483.420(d)(1) STAFF	b bathroom door was service Professional the doorway. The ampting Individual #8 on 12/17/19 at 7:05 ordinator #12 ation. She agreed sempt to close the wide privacy to	W 0 ²		The deficiency: the facility failed to implen	nent	01/31/2020
	written policies and proprohibit mistreatment, the client. This STANDARD is not by: Based on interview, reunusual incident, and policy, the facility faller unusual incident report unusual incident report unusual incident report they did not obtain with interviews following a unknown cause. This (Individual #7) of two if from two MUIs for maj	LIENTS ne facility must develop and implement ritten policies and procedures that oblibit mistreatment, neglect or abuse of a client. It is STANDARD is not met as evidenced is used on interview, review of a major usual incident, and review of the facility filey, the facility falled to implement their usual incident report (UIR) and major usual incident report (MUI) policy when any did not obtain witness statement or erviews following a major injury of known cause. This affected one dividual #7) of two individuals reviewed m two MUIs for major injuries. The cility census was eight individuals.			their unusual incident report (UIR) and ma unusual incident report (MUI) policy when did not obtain witness statement or intervi- following a major Injury of unknown cause To Correct: The facility will ensure that all QIDPs are retrained on the UIR/MUI polic conducting investigations. The Residentia Manager will complete the training for the QIDPs. To monitor: The QIDP will submit a compli- packet of investigation for all MUIs this includes: completed UIR, witness stateme hospital paperwork, any health related cha and 5 day summary by the 5th business of The Residential Manager will retain a copy all completed investigations. Training was implemented 12/17/19. Compliance Date: January 31, 2020	they ews . y and l ete ants, arts, ay.	

	STATEMENT OF (X1) DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 36G183				(x2) multiple construction a. building b. wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2019	
name of provider or supplier NEW AVENUES-OVERLOOK				2528	address, city, state, zip code OVERLOOK DRIVE ZLAND HEIGHTS OH, 44106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENC	UMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	
W 0149	facility-owned day pro- facility to inform staff been limping. The fa- nurse on 02/22/19 at instructed staff to take urgent care center for indicated the individual the navicular bone in urgent care center pro-	realed on 02/22/19, the ogram called the Individual #7 had cility staff notified the 3:00 P.M. The nurse of Individual #7 to an assessment. X-rays all had a fracture to the right foot. The ovided a post offerred Individual #7 to in. The orthopedic and weight bearing as plin four weeks for a investigation and commany dated are were no staff ind no staff or completed at either at owned day. UIR and MUI Policy licated it is the irrector Residential community-based investigative inducted, and in 12/16/19 at 9:58 ager (RM) #25	Wor	149			

STATEMENT OF (X1) DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 369183				(x2) multiple construction a. building b. wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2019		
,	ider or supplier IES-OVERLOOK			street address, city, state, zip code 2528 OVERLOOK DRIVE CLEVELAND HEIGHTS OH, 44106			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENC	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BEPRECEDED FULL	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION CROSS-REFERENCED T			(X5) COMPLETIO N	
W 0149	Continued From page 3 on 02/22/19 indicated Individual #7 had no problem when she left in the moming to go to the day program. RM #25 confirmed the facility investigation of the MUI contained no staff witness statements and no staff or Individual interviews.		Wot	149			
W 0154	483.420(d)(3) STAFF TREATMENT OF CLIENTS The facility must have evidence that all alleged violations are thoroughly Investigated. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview, record review, and review of a major unusual incident (MUI) and the facility's investigation, the facility falled to thoroughly investigate a major injury of unknown cause. This affected one (Individual #7) of two individuals during review from two MUIs for major injuries. The facility census was eight individuals. Findings include: Review of the record revealed Individual #7 was admitted on 06/19/09 with diagnoses including autism spectrum disorder, anxiety disorder, intermittent explosive disorder, and moderate intellectual disabilities. Review of the annual Individualized Habilitation Plan dated 10/10/19 indicated Individual #7 paced,		W 01		The deficiency: the facility failed to thorous investigate a major injury of unknown cause. To Correct: The facility will ensure that all QIDPs are retrained on the UIR/MUI polic conducting investigations. The Residentia Manager will complete the training to the QIDPs. To monitor: The QIDP will submit a complexed of investigation for all MUIs this includes: completed UIR, witness stateme hospital paperwork, any health related chand 5 day summary by the 5th business of the Residential Manager will retain a copy all completed investigations. The Incident Reporting Committee will monitor all completely, the committee meets bi-monthly. Training was implemented 12/17/19. Compliance Date: January 31, 2020.	se. y and l ete onts, arts, ay.	01/31/2020

STATEMENT DEFICIENCI	ATEMENT OF (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 36G183				(x2) multiple o a. bulldina b. wina	onstruction	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2019		
10.7	name of provider or supplier NEW AVENUES-OVERLOOK			street address, city, state, zip code 2528 GVERLOOK DRIVE CLEVELAND HEIGHTS OH, 44106					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED BY FULL		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI			H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETIO N	
W 0154	facility-owned day pro- facility to inform staff been limping. The fa- nurse on 02/22/19 at Instructed staff to take urgent care center for indicated the individual the navicular bone in urgent care center pro-	realed on 02/22/19, the ogram called the Individual #7 had cility staff notified the 3:00 P.M. The nurse of Individual #7 to an assessment. X-rays all had a fracture to the right foot. The ovided a post offerred Individual #7 to in. The orthopedic individual #7 to in. The orthopedic individual #7 to in. The orthopedic individual weeks for a investigation and summary dated for were no witness off or individual in at either the facility ay program. The atement of centative measures mined right foot 1.12/16/19 at 9:58 ager (RM) #25 who initiated the UIR in had no problem oming to go to the	W 01	54					

STATEMENT OF (X1) DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 36G183		PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(x2) multiple construction a. building b. wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2019		
	ider or supplier IES-OVERLOOK			street address, city, state, zip code 2528 OVERLOOK DRIVE CLEVELAND HEIGHTS OH, 44106				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENC	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BEPRECEDED FULL	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5) COMPLETIO N	
W 0154	Continued From page 5 facility investigation of the MUI contained no staff witness statements and no staff or individual interviews.		Wor	54				
W 0159	effectively coordinate active treatment prog three (Individuals #5, Individuals reviewed. was eight individuals. Findings include:	coordinated and led Intellectual led Int	W 01	59	The deficiency: failed to ensure the Quali- Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDI- effectively coordinated and monitored act treatment programing. To Correct: the facility will ensure that all QIDPs are retrained on Quarterly assessments. The QIDP was trained on 12/17/19 on how to properly due Quarterly assessments. The team also met with the agency Training and Development Manag- 12/20/19 for a refresher on calculating act treatments. The Residential Manager will conduct the Initial training for the QIDP. To Monitor: the QIDP will submit quarterly reports to the Interdisciplinary team and the Residential Manager for review. The QIDI updating active treatments/calculations ar training staff on the updated documentation 1/9/20. Compliance Date: January 31, 2020	P) live y ger on tive	01/31/2020	

	STATEMENT OF (X1) DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 36G183				(x2) multiple construction a. building b. wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2019	
	name of provider or supplier NEW AVENUES-OVERLOOK			2528	address, city, state, zip code OVERLOOK DRIVE :LAND HEIGHTS OH, 44106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENC	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BEPRECEDED FULL	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5) COMPLETIO N
W 0159	Continued From page to complete all steps program with three very The steps were come obtain water cup and medication and throw Review of September documentation reveal completed the program indicated the program indicated the goal was October 2019's program evealed the program times. Each time the successfully complete three VPs. The QIDP program on 11/07/19 goal was not met. Review of the adaptive revised 06/12/19 Indice would like to complete program with five VPs. Review of September documentation reveals completed the program time the individual successfully complete program with five VPs. Review of September documentation reveals completed the program time the individual successfully completed the program indicated the goal was October 2019's program evealed Individual #5 program 17 times. Each time the individual #5 program 17 times.	of the medication arbai prompts (VPs). The QIDP and individual #5	W 01	59			

	STATEMENT OF (X1) DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 364183				(x2) multiple construction a. building b. wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2019	
	ider or supplier IES-OVERLOOK			2528	address, city, state, zip code OVERLOOK DRIVE FLAND HEIGHTE OH, 44106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENC	NT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BEPRECEDED FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETIO N
W 0159	goal was met. She de	y completed the s. The QIDP on 11/07/19 and the ocumented Individual active with an average sing program Initiated a individual would like program with four 2019's program ed Individual #5 m three times. The VPs one time and times. The QIDP of 10/08/19 and a met. 2/17/19 at 10:35 the QIDP indicated by calculations of the calculated ly. The QIDP of quarterly or other ograming to needed to be to is calculated.	W 01	59			

	STATEMENT OF (X1) DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 36Q193				(x2) multiple construction a. building b. wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/201	
	name of provider or supplier NEW AVENUES-OVERLOOK			2528	address, dty, state, zip code GVERLOOK DRIVE :LAND HEIGHTS OH, 44106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENC	NT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BEPRECEDED FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	TX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETIO N
W 0159	#5 was admitted on 0 diagnoses including in disorder, bipolar disorder, bipolar disorderal hearing loss, intellectual disabilities attended a facility-ow days a week. Review of active treat the day center reveals initiated 06/12/17. The Individual #5 will choose a activity with a peer six VPs or less for 60 Review of the program February 2019 through	ord revealed Individual 6/26/07 with Intermittent explosive order, depression, and severe in Individual #5 ined day center five in Individual #5 ined in Individual #5 ined in Individual #5 inclusion Lead #35 insible for calculating in Individual #5 inclusion Lead #35 insible for calculating in Individual #5 inclusion Lead #35 inclusio	Wo	159			

STATEMENT OF (X1) DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 36G183		PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(x2) multiple construction a. building b. wing	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED 12/17/20:		
	ider or suppiler IES-OVERLOOK		street address, city, state, zip code 2528 OVERLOOK DRIVE CLEVELAND HEIGHTS OH, 44106					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENC	NT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BEPRECEDED FULL	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5) COMPLETIO N	
W 0159	disorder, intermittent anxiety disorder, and disabilities. Review of Individualized Habilities 10/10/19 indicated Individualized Habilities 10/10/19 indicated Indicat	explosive disorder, moderate intellectual of her annual ation Plan (IHP) dated dividual #7 had active including oral hygiene, dipreparation. giene program revised a individual will a routine with two sks were to floss top front teeth, brush pright teeth, brush ush right lower teeth, the second of the tooth brushing inch time the land indicated leet the goal for program data sheets cember 2019 was not revised as 10/19. Care program atted the individual laundry program	W 01	59				

omb no. 0938-0391

STATEMENT DEFICIENCIE] (0.0)				(x2) multiple construction a. building b. wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2019	
name of provider or supplier NEW AVENUES-OVERLOOK				2528	address, city, state, zip code OVERLOOK DRIVE :LAND HEIGHTS OH, 44105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5) COMPLETIO N
W 0159	Review of the program November and Decer the program was new program documentatis September, October, December had the go complete laundry progless in 50 percent of servised 10/10/18 indice make a sandwich for least 50 percent of tasks were wash hand needed, make sandwich labag, and return all in Review of the program September 2019 indice was completed 11 times successfully complete one VP each session, the program on 10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/1	m data sheets for mber 2019 revealed or revised. The on sheets for November, and al, Individual #7 will gram with five VPs or ressions. Reparation program ated Individual #7 will unch with two VPs is sessions. The distance sandwich terms. In data sheet for ated the program es. Individual #7 deach task with The QIDP reviewed the goal for the program data sheet dicated the program es. Individual #7 deach task with two The QIDP on 12/06/19 and I did not meet the evealed no	W 01	59			

1.0.0	TATEMENT OF (X1) EFICIENCIES PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 36G183				(x2) multiple or a. building b. wing	onstruction	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2019	
name of provider or supplier NEW AVENUES-OVERLOOK				2528	address, city, state OVERLOOK DRIV LAND HEIGHTS	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE				(X5) COMPLETIO N
W 0159	During interviews on A.M. and 12:06 P.M., she completed month program data. She as success rate incorrect The QIDP agreed sort documentation sheets learning objective. The there were no quarter reviews of programing programs needed to be corrected. Programs monthly. She reviews and revises as needed. 4. Review of the recomplete was admitted on 0 diagnoses including cundifferentiated schize	rograms needed to be ed. 12/17/19 at 10:35 the QIDP indicated by calculations of greed she calculated thy several times. The QIDP indicated thy several times. The QIDP indicated thy or other periodic ground the program is had an incorrect the QIDP indicated thy or other periodic ground the calculated is programing annually dispressive the program of the program of the program in the program is the program in the program is the program revised in the program revised in the program is the program in the program in the program is the program in the program is the program in the program is the program in the program in the program in the program is the program in the program in the program in the program is the program in the program in the program in the program is the program in the program in the program in the program is the program in the program in the program in the program in the program is the program in the program in the program in the program is the program in the program is the program in the program is the program in the program	WO	159				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 36G183			(x2) multiple co a. building b. wing	onstruction		SURVEY PLETED 17/2019	
name of provider or supplier NEW AVENUES-OVERLOOK				street address, city, state, zip code 2528 OVERLOOK DRIVE CLEVELAND HEIGHTS OH, 44196					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			(X5) COMPLETIO N	
W 0159	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED		W 01	59					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 36G163			(x2) multiple construction s. building b. wing		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2019		
name of provider or supplier NEW AVENUES-OVERLOOK				streat address, city, state, zip code 2528 OVERLOOK DRIVE CLEVELAND HEIGHTS OH, 44106					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			(X5) COMPLETIO N	
W 0159	(EACH DEFICICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED		Wo	159	Croops run Entitled to the AFFF	THE			